On 24 November 2017, the Group acquired the trade and assets of a single gym based in Aylesbury. The consideration for the Aylesbury
acquisition included an element of contingent consideration which was payable upon the number of members at the site reaching a
predetermined level. This was recognised at fair value on initial recognition using discounted cash flow ('DCF') techniques. The inputs into
the DCF valuation were the undiscounted deferred consideration (£0.2 million), the discount rate (5.4%) and the payment date derived from
an estimation of the date on which the membership target for the gym was achievable. During 2018 the consideration was renegotiated:
£0.1 million was paid in cash and the remaining liability was released to profit and loss.

During the year ended 31 December 2018, the Group finalised the fair values of the assets and liabilities of these business combinations
and has restated the 2017 amounts as shown below. The adjustments made in finalising fair values primarily relate to the recognition of
provisions at acquisition.

 Lifestyle
Fitness as
previously

reported  Adjustments  Aylesbury  Total
  £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000

Net assets acquired:
Intangible assets  1,880  -  72  1,952
Property, plant and equipment  10,283  -  476  10,759
Provisions  (295)  (470)  -  (765)
Deferred tax  (1,242)  -  -  (1,242)
Net assets  10,626  (470)  548  10,704
Goodwill  9,874  470  436  10,780
Total consideration  20,500  -  984  21,484
Satisified by:
Cash consideration  20,500  -  800  21,300
Contingent consideration  -  -  184  184
Total consideration  20,500  -  984  21,484
Net cash outflow arising on acquisition:
Cash consideration  20,500  -  800  21,300
Net cash outflow  20,500  -  800  21,300

The goodwill is attributable to the workforce and the profitability of the acquired businesses where relevant. It will not be deductible for tax
purposes.

9. Standards issued not yet effective

IFRS 16 'Leases' ('IFRS 16') specifies the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and will be applied for the first
time in the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019. The standard provides a single lessee accounting
model, requiring lessees to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or fewer or the underlying

[…]

·   the present value of the Group's operating lease commitments will be recognised on the balance sheet as a right-of-use asset
(presented in property, plant and equipment) together with a corresponding finance lease liability;

·   the application of the full retrospective method will result in the restatement of goodwill and intangible assets arising from historic
business combinations (included in intangible assets);

·   operating lease rentals currently included within administration expenses are expected to decrease to a negligible amount;
·   depreciation included within administration expenses will increase in respect of the depreciation of the right-of-use assets over the

term of the leases;
·   finance costs will increase as a result of the discount applied to the finance lease liability; and
·   tax relief will be obtained on the interest and depreciation expenses.

There will be no impact on cash flows, although the presentation of the cash flow statement will change significantly. In addition to the
recognition and measurement impacts above, there will also be significantly increased disclosures when the Group adopts IFRS 16.

 As reported
£'000

Effect
£'000

Restatement
under IFRS 16

£'000
Property, plant and equipment 164,505 202,442 366,947
Intangible assets 76,080 10,538 86,618
Current assets 15,318 (3,427) 11,891
Current liabilities (56,957) 22,607 (34,350)
Finance lease liabilities - (243,184) (243,184)
Deferred tax liabilities (3,248) 3,605 357
Administration expenses (111,180) 6,962 (104,218)
Finance costs (1,752) (10,929) (12,681)
Tax charge (2,761) 688 (2,073)

The effect on adjusted profit before tax and adjusted earnings is as follows:

 As reported Effect Restatement
under IFRS 16

 £'000 £'000 £'000

Group Adjusted EBITDA 36,813 21,685 58,498
Long term employee incentive costs (1,012) - (1,012)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (19,710) (14,801) (34,511)
Finance income 22 - 22
Finance costs (1,752) (10,929) (12,681)
Adjusted profit before tax 14,361 (4,045) 10,316

Tax charge (2,761) 688 (2,073)
Tax effect of above items (370) - (370)
Adjusted Earnings 11,230 (3,357) 7,873

Five year record

  2018  2017  2016  2015  2014
  £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000  £'000

Revenue   123,884  91,377  73,539  59,979  45,480
Group Adjusted EBITDA   36,813  27,963  22,691  17,016  14,688
Group Adjusted EBITDA before Pre-Opening
Costs

   39,305  30,598  24,888  19,681  16,668

Group Operating Cash Flow   33,972  24,677  24,944  18,616  16,514
Operating Cash Flow Conversion  92.3%  88.2%  109.9%  109.4%  112.4%
Expansionary Capital Expenditure   57,551  52,453  20,922  28,230  20,335
Net Debt   45,973  37,543  5,178  7,140  49,205